

Lauren M. Rule (OSB #015174)  
Elizabeth H. Potter (OSB #105482)  
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST  
3701 SE Milwaukie Ave. Ste. B  
Portland, OR 97202  
(503) 914-6388  
lrule@advocateswest.org  
epotter@advocateswest.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION**

**NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL  
DEFENSE CENTER, WILDEARTH  
GUARDIANS, and NATIVE FISH  
SOCIETY,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS  
and NATIONAL MARINE  
FISHERIES SERVICE,**

Defendants,

and

**CITY OF SALEM and MARION COUNTY,**

Defendant-Intervenors,

---

**Case No. 3:18-cv-00437-HZ**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY  
BRIEF ON REMEDY**

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY BRIEF ON REMEDY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**ARGUMENT ..... 2**

**I. SUMMARY OF KEY DIFFERENCES BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS’ AND THE  
CORPS’ MEASURES. .... 2**

**II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MET THE STANDARDS FOR AN ESA INJUNCTION ..... 3**

**A. An Injunction is Proper to Remedy the Corps’ ESA Violations and Reduce  
    Future Harm from the Corps’ Ongoing Operations. .... 3**

**B. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Clearly Favor the Species. .... 10**

**III. THE CORPS HAS LEGAL AUTHORITY TO IMPLEMENT PLAINTIFFS’  
PROPOSED REMEDY. .... 14**

**A. The Flood Control Acts Do Not Preclude Deep Drawdown Operations. .... 14**

**B. The Corps’ Other Arguments Are Unavailing. .... 20**

**IV. PLAINTIFFS’ MEASURES BETTER ADDRESS KEY HARMS TO THE  
SPECIES CAUSED BY THE CORPS’ ESA VIOLATIONS. .... 24**

**A. The Weight of Evidence Supports Plaintiffs’ Measures to Reduce the Harms  
    Found by this Court on Summary Judgment. .... 25**

**1. North Santiam. .... 25**

**2. South Santiam ..... 27**

**3. South Fork McKenzie ..... 30**

**4. Middle Fork Willamette. .... 31**

**5. Fall Creek ..... 33**

**B. The Court Should Order the Corps to Fund Important Monitoring and  
    Follow the Advice of the Technical Advisory Team. .... 34**

**CONCLUSION. .... 35**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Bradford</i> , 2010 WL 11468411 (D. Mont. Aug. 5, 2010).....	4
<i>Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003).....	16
<i>Britt v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 769 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Cal. Nat. Res. Agency v Ross</i> , 2020 WL 2404853 (E.D. Cal. May 11, 2020) .....	4, 7
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Calvillo Manriquez v. Devos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Norton</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D. Ariz. 2003) .....	12
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	23
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	4, 11
<i>Creppel v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 670 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Martin</i> , 2007 WL 641439 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 26, 2007).....	4, 13
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 4
<i>Goldammer v. Veneman</i> , 2007 WL 1748665 (D. Or. June 14, 2007).....	11
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, L.A. Cty.</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	11

<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 2017 WL 6055456 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 2017) .....	22
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	4, 6, 7, 13
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>In re Operation of the Mo. River System Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>In re Operation of the Mo. River System Litig.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Minn. 2004) .....	16
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt</i> , 83 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 2013 WL 5498218 (D. Ariz. Oct. 2, 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 716 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Mo. ex rel. Ashcroft v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 672 F.2d 1297 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 2005 WL 1278878 (D. Or. May 26, 2005) ( <i>NWF I</i> ) .....	15, 16
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) ( <i>NWF II</i> ) .....	5, 12, 16
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) ( <i>NWF IV</i> ) .....	15, 16
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Or. 2011) ( <i>NWF V</i> ) .....	5, 7, 16
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 2017 WL 1829588 (D. Or. Apr. 3, 2017) ( <i>NWF VII</i> ).....	12, 16, 23, 24
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018) ( <i>NWF VIII</i> ) .....	5, 7, 8, 12, 16

<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Tidwell</i> , 2010 WL 5464269 (D. Or. Dec. 30, 2010).....	5, 7, 22
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	6
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 2006 WL 798920 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2006) .....	6
<i>Palila v. Haw. Dep’t of Land &amp; Nat. Res.</i> , 639 F.2d 495 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>S. Yuba River Citizens League v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7
<i>Stout v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Or. 2012) .....	4
<i>United States v. 2,606.84 Acres of Land</i> , 432 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Chapman v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 345 U.S. 153 (1953) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Chapman v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 191 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1951) .....	17, 18
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 6
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 947 F.3d 635 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 17
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 3d 909 (D. Ariz. 2019) .....	6
<i>Wishtoyo Found. v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 795 F. App’x 541 (9th Cir. Feb. 26, 2020) (unpublished).....	4, 5
<i>Wishtoyo Found. v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 2018 WL 6265099 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2018).....	4, 7, 22

**Statutes and Legislative Materials**

Pub. L. No. 81-516, 64 Stat. 163 (1950) ..... 15

H. Doc. No. 531, 81st Cong. (1950) *passim*
